



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6736/2025**

SANJAY BABU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashish Dutta, Mr. Mayank,
Ms. Nishika Singh, Ms. Waba Naaz,
Ms. Naaz Kalia, Advocates with
Petitioner in person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State.
Ms. Neha Rastogi, Mr. Animesh
Rastog, Mr. Rajat Dubey and
Mr. Neeraj Paswan, Advocates for R-
2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

22.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 28398/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6736/2025 & CRL.M.A. 28397/2025 (for stay)

4. The present petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (formerly Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) seeks quashing of FIR No. 294/2025 registered under



Section 42(3)(d) of the Telecommunications Act, 2023 at P.S. IGI Airport and the consequential proceedings emanating therefrom.

5. The Petitioner, a Deputy Manager at IORA Ecological Solutions Pvt. Ltd., was found in possession of a GARMIN GPS Etrex 32x Device. As per the prosecution, this device is classified as a prohibited item and is not permitted to be carried on flights without prior mandatory authorisation from the Department of Telecommunications or the Ministry of Home Affairs, as per AO 11/2024 dated 30th October, 2024, issued by Bureau of Civil Aviation Security (BCAS).

6. Issue notice. APP for State accepts notice. Ms. Neha Rastogi, counsel for Respondent No. 2 accepts notice.

7. Status report/reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

8. List on 3rd November, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

nk